
opro crRcutrs (rNDtA) LtMtrED.lTiljSJil
2

The Manager
Department of Corporate Services
BSE Limited,
PJ Towers, DalalStreet
MUMBAI - 400 001
Scrip Code: 532391

CIN : 1851 1 0KA1 992P1C013223

,o'^m*
The Manager
National Stock Exchange of lndia Ltd
Exchange Plaza
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), MUMBAI - 400 051
Scrip Code: OPTOCIRCUI

Dear Sir,

Sub:, Outcome of the Board Meetinq held todav (14th Februarv. 2020) - Requlation 3016) of SEBI
(Listinq Oblioation and Disclosure Requirements) Requlations. 2015.

As already informed vide our letter dated 7th February ,2020 and pursuant to the provisions of Regulation
30 read with Schedule lll Para A of Part A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations,2015, please be informed that the Board of Directors of the Company met and inter alia
transacted the following businesses:

1. Approved the Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated)forthe Third Quarterand
period ended 31't December,2019.

The Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company in the prescribed format, along with Limited
Review Report (Standalone and Consolidated) issued by Statutory Auditors for the Third euarter and
period ended 31't December, 2019, are enclosed herewith.

2. Appointed Mrs, Nicola Neeladri (DlN: 01997936) as lndependent Women Director of the Company.

3. Appointed Mr. B, N. Govind Prasad (DlN 0199548) as lndependent Director of the Company.

4. Appointed Mrs. Yallamma V Pujari (Membership Number ACS 58884) as Company Secretary and
Compliance Otficer of the Company.

5. The Board took note of the copy of notice issued by National Stock Exchange of lndia Ltd and BSE
Limited., regarding the late submission of financial results for the quarter endéO 30rh September 201g.
The Board noted that the delay of 7 days in submission of financial results was due to postponement
of Board Meeting, due to unavoidable circumstances for want of requisite quorum.

The Meeting commenced at ,ì.f, c pM and concluded at 3 . \ cl plt¡.

Please, take all the above on record and kindly treat this as compliance with (SEBI LODR) Regulations,
2015.

Kindly acknowledge.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Plot No.83, First Floor, Electronics City, Bangalore - 560 100.
Phone : +91-80-28521040-41-42 Fax : +91-80-28521094

E-mail : oci@optoindia.com, info@optoindia.com Web : www.optocircuits.com



UII-AUD¡T€D FINÀNCIAL RESULIS FOR IHE QÚARÍER ù ¡{tITE I4OI{THS E¡\¡DEO 31ST OECEMBER, 20T9

CONSOL!DATED
t R.r,, Lf;
I 
d9'_:!.'À

5
6

a
9

10

,t,
12,

1¡,

15.

16.

2
3

(f.
(o

In.ôme lroñ oDe.at¡oÕs

cost of matenðls consumed
Purchases ol stock-lñ+rðdê
Chônoes /n lnventoles olfr/shed !oods. qorlln-p¡oOress ànd stock-Lnìråde
EmÞlovee benef its exÞeõs€

OeÞreclðllon ¡ñd amort¡satlon €xpense

Þroft / {lo6s) bêlor6 Er6pllonãl ltèm5 å¡d tåx (¡-a)

Prol¡t / (to66ì beroretå¡ (5-6)

P.or¡t / (Lor5) ¡ftè. tåx lor tho por¡od rroñ 6ntlnulns opêr¡t¡oõÊ (t-a)
&9li!þrl¡i qlJnded i

shareholdeE orthe Compôny
ñon'c0ntóllln0 Interest

other €ompr€henslve rncome
rotå¡ 6ñpr€h.ñdv6 lr@ñ6 tor th6 por¡ôd (compr¡Élñs proít(Lo$).nd othêr
@mpr6hên¡lvo ln@ñ6 forrhô pêr¡o.r) (9 + 10)
Tôtålcomprehenslvê r¡cofnê forthe ve¡r / ouartêr àttlbutâble to:

Sharëholde6 of the Comoanv
Non-Conkol¡l¡o ¡nte.cst

Pa¡d uo Equrty sh¡rê cap¡tâl (Fâce vâlle of each share 15 Rs.10)
Resedes excludlno Rev¿luåtlon Reserues ôs per Bôlance Sheet of Prêvious accoldti¡C

Eå.ñlña. pê. shår.lEPS| - i., ooÌ.h6re
- Að6¡.
_ D¡tùted

- Percentãoe ôf sh¡rè holdrno
Pronot€r ùnd Proñotêr GroúÞ shg.é Holdlnc

'P.@nbes ôtshàa{àr ¡ P.rcânue r â^d prcmkf øoúÞ)
hEoûßdsñr' (r¡ ¡ h(dràF dù! bcr.hùt o¡ u d6t ron¡ñ,

4€úd4¿ úshåre,('!. Perc€ntq sr.nd prcmoef rreup)

5,39?,60
r40_23

5.53r,03

2,446,11
r7,64

113,!6
1,080.73

161,59
34.66

930,09
4,834.22

70t,61

635.99

635.99

634,50
{2.501

615.99

638,50
(2.50)

30,062.57

o.2r
o.2¡

242,O7O,53O

NIL
NIL
NIL

53,555,214
100.00

3,951,54
63.31

4,014.a5

1,874.88
13,52

2_65
1.036.37

45.07
888,12

3,979.95
f,4.90

127.r15,/6
(127,O3().a6)

(r27r080.46)

(126,364.05ì
{216,S0}

(rr7,o3o.06)

(r26,û64,05)
(216,80)

30,062,57

(.2,20)
(42.2O)

242,O70,530

NIL
NIL
NIL

53,555,2r4
r00,00

966.9t
(r.871

964.74

962,73
610s

N¡L
NIL
NIL

60,277,099
r00.00

6.641,38
50,66

6,692.O4

3,240,06

93r_82
580.74
251,37
687.35

5,7¡5.13
966.91

962,73
6,05

24,749,54

o.33
o.33

227,254,JO1

NIL
NIL
NIL

58,55t.2r4
100,00

(r

t4,177,38

14,622.8a

5,944,25
98,41
78.2t

3,162.01
29L,32
43a,32

2,785,84
t2t79A,36

1,424.48
t27,ta3,37

(12s,354.39)

(¡25,35a.A91

(125,145,68)

(125,r,45.6S)
1213,22)

30.062.57

(¡t.63)
(ar.6l)

242.41O,53O

25r354.49)

NIL
N¡!
NIL

60,23t,099
100,00

3,184,12
L3.19

¿3,749.54

20,360.02
329,97

9,615.57
22.25
(0.30

3,235,27
1,133,25

405,60
2,552,53

t ,969.22
3,32t,r'

3.321.r'
L21,A7

3,197.90

3,LA4,L2
\1-7A

t.23
1.23

227,25A,3O7
79,05%

5,3t9,36
213,52

5,160.45

5,131,70
23.15

242,6A0,713

NIL

N¡L

53,025,031
100,00

¡5,558.37
402,60

25,960.97

12,034.0A

(s6.32
4,05J,48

323,90
1,018,73
3,!73.J5

20.58t.6r
5,!79J6

5,t37.JO
23.15

30,062.57

{OlÉS¡

-rhe åbove un-aud¡ted Ílnàncialresults for the auaiter e^dlno 31st December2019 ûe¡e tãkeñ on record bythe Boãrd of Dkecto.s at lts m.etlno held on l4th Febrùaryi 2020

2

ðnd ðÉ oreDared by âpplylno IND a5 110 " consol¡dôred F¡nanclðl stðtements'and ¡nd Às 28 *Investmènts ln subs¡dl¡r¡es ônd a$oclôtes ðnd lo¡nt ventores'

oplrðt]oðs ls not r*oonls€d for the quâftêr

lhe statutórv audttoß hðve condùcted thê Llúlted Revlew ofconsol¡dôted fìnanclalresults ðnd ¡end€red rhe Âevlew reporton the sàñe

ForOpto Ckcc¡ts (lrdl6) llm¡têd

-/( ( 'J' i, -..,- -'', --'-
""î;îffJ'l'ì'.åt.



B.V. Swamí dr Co.,
Chartered Accountants

Date

To
Board of Directors of OPTO CIRCUITS (India) LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results
of Opto Circuits (India) Limted ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and year to date results for the period
from 0L April 2019 to 31't December 2019 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the
Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of
lndia (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended
("Listing Regulations"). Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated fìgures for the
corresponding quarter ended 3l.st December 20L8 and the corresponding period from 01
April 2018 to 3L't December 2018, as reported in these financial results have been
approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review since
the requirement of submission of quarterly consolidated fìnancial results has become
mandatory only from 0l April 2019.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by
the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Fínancial
Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 , and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation
33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Perþrmed by the
IndependentAuditor of the EntiQ/", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance
with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identifìed in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion, We also performed procedures in
accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8)of the Listing
Regulations, to the extent applicable.

# 6, Commander's Placc
First Floor, Raja Rarn Mohan tìoy Roacl
Richmond Circle, Bangalore - 560 02S
Plr : 080-65957360 I 080-22114837
e-mail : caatnaranath@yahoo.conr

bvswarnicom pa ny@gma i l. conr
we bsite : www.bvswarn iandco.ir I

1.

2.

3.



B.V. Swami &' Co.,
Chartered Accountants

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Subsidiaries

1 Opto Cardiac Care Limited
2 Opto Eurocor Healthcare Limited
3 Opto Infrastructure Limited
4 Mediad Inc
5 Eurocor Tech Gmbh
6 EurocorTech B. V.
7 Criticare Technologies Inc
B Unetixs Vascular Inc

5. Basis of Qualified Conclusion

We draw your attention:

We draw your attention:

a. The Parent Company having the trade receivables amounting to Rs 22768.03 Lakhs and
trade payables amounting to Rs 5190.58 Lakhs there are no confirmation of balances
available supporting the outstanding receivables and payables. Although Receivables Rs

22359.69 Lakhs over 36 months, provisioning/write off of such debts and write back of
liabilities could not be ascertained.

b. The Parent Company holds advances in its Subsidiary Opto Cardiac Care Limited amounting
to Rs 12187.04 Lakhs and has not been ascertained the impairment loss of advances in
subsidiary which has reported a consolidated negative net worth of Rs 20459.L2 Lakhs as
on 31.12.20L9 as against the carrying amount of Rs 1"2187.04 Lakhs and has not provided
for such impairment loss.

c. The Parent Company holds investments in its Subsidiary Opto Eurocor HealthCare Limited
amounting to Rs L3904.72 Lakhs and advances amounting to Rs L3052.63 Lakhs and has
not been ascertained the impairment loss of investments and advances in subsidiary which
has reported a consolidated negative net worth of Rs 1409.76 Lakhs as on 30.09.2019 as
against the carrying amount of Rs 26957.35 Lakhs and has not provided for such
impairment loss.

d. The Parent Company has taken Working capital facility loan from SBI Bank for Rs L6603.78
Lakhs as on date of balance sheet SBI has classified this liability as NP$/rregular

t$ì:$""l '

WZ

Advances and as such not charging the interest accordingly fÌnance cost



B.V. Swami &'Co.,
Chartered Accountants

provided for. State Bank of India has issued notice under SARFAESI ACT, on the factory
building and current assets of the company. State Bank of India has taken symbolic
possession of the property at 83, Electronic City, Phase-l, Hosur Road, Bangalore and has
put up notice for auctioning of the property, the management is negotiating for One Tirne
Settlement (OTS)/Compromise settlement and paid advance amount of Rs 12.5 Crores in
earlier years against OTS/Comprise Settlement.

Based on our review the Opto Eurocor Health Care Limited the Asia Sdn Bhd and Eurocor
Singapore Pte Ltd have stopped their operations and reported to be subject Based on our
review of Opto Eurocor Healthcare Limited the step down Subsidiary Companies - Eurocor
to Insolvency/Liquidation process. There is no information/fìnancial statements for the
period ending 3l.st December 2019 of these subsidiaries. Hence the same has not been
consider for consoli dation.

The Opto Cardiac Care Limited has not consolidated subsidiary M/s. Criticare Systems (M)
Sdn Bhd, Malaysia, because it has not been able to obtain the Financial Statements of the
subsidiary as at the period end date. The Group Company Opto Cardiac Care Limited should
have consolidated this Subsidiary. Had M/s. Criticare Systems (M) SdnBhd been
consolidated fìnancial statement of the failure to consolidated have not been determined.

6. Other Matters:

We invite the attention of the directors to:

With respect to debt with Standard Chartered Bank Ltd the company has made and
agreed for negotiated settlement with the Standard Chartered Bank for Rs.6,200 Lakhs.
The company has paid only Rs 215 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 2600 Lakhs
due as per repayment schedule.

ii. With respect to debt with Yes Bank Limited the company has made and agreed for
negotiated settlement with Yes Bank Limited for Rs.85Olakhs. The company has paid
during the year only Rs 245 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 375 Lakhs due as per
repayment schedule.

e,

lIr.

lv.

With respect to Corporate guarantee
Compromise Settlement for RM 6
10,03,13,400/-. The Company has not
repayment Schedule.

for CIMB Bank Company has agreed for OTS/
Million ( Ringgit Malaysian ) which is Rs
yet started paying the OTS amount as per Final

With respect to debt with Bank of Nova
for negotiated settlement with the Bank
has paid during the year only Rs 359.00
due as per repayment schedule.

Scotia Ltd the company has made and agreed
of Nova Scotia for 8550 Lakhs. The company
Lakhs as against the Repayment of 850 Lakhs



B.V. Swami &'Co.,
Chartered Accountants

v. With respect to debt with HDFC Bank Ltd the company has made and agreed for
negotiated settlement with the HDFC Bank Ltd for Rs 5881 Lakhs, The company has
paid during the year only Rs 575 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 700 Lakhs due
as per repayment schedule.

vi. Due to non availability of records conforming the value of renewal of earlier sanctioned
Credit facilities amounting to Rs. 51.18 Crore (Renewed Claim), effected in the current
year, the Opto Cardiac Care Limited company has not recognised the liability of Rs 5.57
Crores being the bank's claim for renewal of credit facility, which is disclosed as

Contingent liability.

vii. In Opto Infrastructure Limited there is no business operations due to pending case
before National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) filed by Bank of Nova Scotia,

7. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above
and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in
paragraph 6 below, except in respect of the matter stated in the paragraph on " Basis of
Qualified Conclusion " nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting
principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the information required to be
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

B, We did not review the interim financial information of Seven subsidiaries included in the
Statement, whose interim fÌnancial information reflect total revenues of Rs 3036.13 Lakhs
and Rs 9314.77 Lakhs , total net loss after tax of Rs 154.L2 Lakhs and Rs 26880.88 Lakhs
and total comprehensive loss of Rs 154.12 Lakhs and Rs 26880.88 Lakhs, for the quarter
ended 3l December 2019 and for the period from 01 April 2019 to 31't December 20t9,
respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The
consolidated unaudited fìnancial results also includes the Group's share of net Profit/(Loss)
after tax of Rs 635.99 Lakhs and Rs (125358.89) Lakhs and total comprehensive Income/
(Loss) of Rs. 635.99 Lakhs and Rs (125358.89) Lakhs for the quarter ended 31't December

2019 and for the period from 01 April 2019 to3l.st December 20L9, respectively. These
interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have
been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and
associates, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures
performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

9. Certain of these subsidiaries are located outside India whose fìnancial information have
been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their
respective countiies and which have been reviewed by other auditors except one of the
subsidiary Mediad Inc which has been Certified by Management The Company's

Management has converted the financial information of such subsidiaries I outside



B.V. Swamí &'Co..
Chartered Accountants

India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to
accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion
adjustments made by the Parent company's management. Our opinion in so far as it relates
to the fìnancial information of such subsidiaries located outside lndia is based on the report
of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the Management of the
Parent Company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modifìed in respect of the above matters.

FoTBVSWAMI&Co
Chartered Accoun

,.7
(-- < ^y'7)a'L-¿1/

AAmaranath
Partner
Membership No :213629
Firm Reg No :0091515
Place: Bengaluru
Date : 14th February 2020
UDIN : 202L3629 

^AAAAG2253



UN.AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULfS FORIHE PER¡OD ENDED 31Sf ÞÈCEMBER, 2019

STANDALONE

s

11.

t2.
t3.

r5,

2.

5,
6.

a.
0.

ro.

,J.

lncome from operations

cost of matenals consum¿d
Purchäses of stock-lnì.àde
Chanoet ln lnlentonês olfln¡shed Aoods, work-ìn-Þ.oqr€ss ¿nd slock ¡¡ trðde
Employee beùelts exÞensa

Þêpreclatlon änd ãmortßarþn étpe¡se

Proft / (Loss) belore Etcept¡onâl rtems aõd tax (3-4)

Þror¡t / (loss) belore tãx (5-6)

Proflt / (Loss) åltertàx lor thê Þêr¡od rrom contlnülns oper¡ttonÉ (7-8)
0ther.omorehenelve lncome

2,301.36
133,37

47t.83

422.43

r,052.06

35,40
244,32

l/562.4O
472.44

472.43
30,062,57

o.29
o.29

242,070,534
80.52

Ntt
NIT

53,555,2r4
100.00

51,04

333,43

183.99
14,85

199.92
û21,64

41649 26
(a5¡63O.22

(ûs.630.22

(a5,63O,22
30.062,57

(2A.4A'
(28.44;

40.5:

N¡L
NIL

59,555,2r4

953,30

224 95
28.98

2r5.84

1,600.19
421.28

a21,ts

421.25

821.2!

o.29
o.29

221,254,301

N¡L
N¡L
NIL

60,237,099

5,421.11

2,233,62

710.35
3.015.37
1t729.5O
85,649,26

(a3,919,76

(a3,9L9,76

(43,919.76
30,062 57

(27.92
(2',92

242,470,510
805

NIL
NI!
NIL

53,555,2r4
100 00

292 50

3,559.12

659,52
91,61

64),54
66-t 9s

2,45A,74

2,448.74

2,a5A,t4

28,749,54

o.a6
o,a6

2211258,307

N¡L
NIL
NIL.

64,2J7,499

316 41

4,26392

881,44
1,165,36

7,305,a5
3,492,1O

3,492,1O

3,492.1O

1.¿0
1.20

242,644,7\3

NIL
NIL

53,025,031
100,00

comp.ehensìvc lncome lo. Èhe peflod) (9 + 10)
Pê¡d up Equitv shãre capit¿l (Face vâlue ol each sha¡e ¡s Rs,10)
Reserues exclud¡ng Revaluôtion ReseNee as pe¡ Bàl¿nce Sheët of P.evtoue accou¡ting

Earnlnos Per Shårc IEPS) - R5. oe.shâre
- Bast.
- Dfluted

' Pe.centðçe of shàre holdlno
p.omoter ãnd Þroñôte¡ G.oup Sharc Hold¡no

¡erc€ ¡e3 ofshùs þs å Perc¿nråoe ¡ñdpfomdsforouÐ

Þ¿¡.. àelorsi*E Gs¿ ¡¿rc¿ ¿0¿ ¡ndpfomtèforouÐ

Þl Res!ìts ror the pefod/quà.ter end¡ng llst Oecember 2019 hðve been reviewed by lhe

ne sraru@ry auorcE ndve co repon on the sème,
'he Compary rras only one 8Jsñe (d?.

Frgu.es otthe prev'ous quafter/Yeðr hðve been regroup.d/.ecla5rtred wherever ñecesðry, to mâke lt coûipôrtbiè,

By Order of the Board,

For OÞto Chcù¡L. (rndlã) rlmttad



B.V. Swami dr Co.,
Chartered Accountants

# 6, Cornmalrder's Place
f.irst Floor, Raja Ram Molrar¡ Roy Roaci
Richr¡lorrd Circle, Bangalore - S60 02S
Ph :080-65957360 I 080-22114837
e-mail : caamaranath@yahoo.corn

bvswamicompany@gmail.corn
website : www.llvswanliandco.in

Ref Date

To
Board of Directors of OPTO CIRCUITS INDIA LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of
Opto Circuits lndia Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended 31't December 2019 and
year to date results for the period from 01 April 2019 to 31st December 201_9 (',the
Statement").

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition anã
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "lnterim Financial
Reporting' ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation
33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and DiJclosure
Requirements) Regulations, ?,015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is
to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Pel.formed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entiqt" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance
as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily
to inquiries of company personnel and an anal¡ical procedure applied to financial data anâ
thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Basis For Qualifìed Conclusion

We drawyour attention:

a. Regarding the trade receivables amounting to Rs 22768.03 Lakhs and trade payables
amounting to Rs 5190.58 Lakhs there are no confìrmation of balances available supporting the
outstanding receivables and payables. Although Receivables Rs 22359.69 Lakhs over 36
months, provisioning/write off of such debts and write back of liabilities could not be
ascertained.

b. The Company holds advances in its Subsidiary Opto Cardiac Care Limited amounting to Rs
L2L87.04 Lakhs and has not been ascertained the impairment loss of advances in subsidiary
which has reported a consolidated negative net worth of Rs 20459.12 Lakhs as on 31.12.2019

7.

2.

as against the carrying amount of Rs 12187.04 Lakhs and has not
impairment loss.

for such



B.V. Swamí & Co.,
Charlered Accountants

The Company holds investments in its Subsidiary Opto Eurocor Health Care Limited amounting
to Rs 13904.72 Lal<hs and advances amounting to Rs L3052.63 Lakhs and has not been
ascertained the impairment loss of investments and advances in subsidiary which has
reported a consolidated negative net worth of Rs 1409.76 Lakhs as on 30.09.2019 as against
the carrying amount of Rs 26957.35 Lakhs and has not provided for such impairment loss.

d. The Company has taken Working capital facility loan from SBI Bank for Rs L6603.78 Lakhs as

on date of balance sheet SBI has classifìed this liability as NPA/lrregular Advances and as such
not charging the interest accordingly fìnance cost/interest is not provided for. State Bank of
India has issued notice under SARFAESI ACT, on the factory building and current assets of the
company. State Bank of India has taken symbolic possession of the property at 83, Electronic
City, Phase-1, Hosur Road, Bangalore and has put up notice for auctioning of the property, the
management is negotiating for One Time Settlement (OTS)/Compromise settlement and paid
advance amount of Rs 12.5 Crores in earlier years against OTS/Comprise Settlement.

5. Other Matters:

We invite the attention of the directors to:

i. With respect to debt with Standard Chartered Bank Ltd the company has made and agreed
for negotiated settlement with the Standard Chartered Bank for Rs.6,200 Lakhs. The
company has paid only Rs 215 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 2600 Lakhs due as per
repayment schedule.

With respect to debt with Yes Bank Limited the company has made and agreed for
negotiated settlement with Yes Bank Limited for Rs.B50 Lakhs. The company has paid
during the year only Rs 245 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 375 Lakhs due as per
repayment schedule.

With respect to Corporate guarantee for CIMB Bank Company has agreed for 0TS/
Compromise Settlement for RM 6 Million ( Ringgit Malaysian ) which is Rs 10,03,L3,400/-.
The Company has not yet started paying the OTS amount as per Final repayment Schedule.

With respect to debt with Bank of nova Scotia Ltd the company has made and agreed for
negotiated settlement with the Bank of Nova Scotia for 8550 Lakhs. The company has paid
during the year only Rs 359.00 Lakhs as against the Repayment of 850 Lakhs due as per
repayment schedule.

With respect to debt with HDFC Bank Ltd the company has made and agreed for negotiated
settlement with the HDFC Bank Ltd for Rs 5881 Lakhs. The company has paid during the

i:;:Jiiìy 
Rs 575 Lakhs as against the Repayment of Rs 700 Lakhs t". 

W,

u.

nl.

lv.

v.



B.V. Swami &" Co.,
Chartered Accountants

6. Based on our review conducted as above, except in respect of the matter stated in the
paragraph on " Basis of Qualifìed Conclusion " nothing has come to our attention that causes us
to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting
standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

FoTBVSWAMI&
Chartered

L */"'n'n
A Amaranath
Partner
Membership No :213629
Firm Reg No :0091515
Place: Bengaluru
Date : 14th February 2020
UD IN : 2O213 6294^A AúL{F6 0B 6'




